
' .. 

• 

• 

• 

4, 

ALJ /ek/ks ." 

.. 934:Z7 
Decl.s~on ..... August 18,. 1981 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILI~!ES CO~SSION OF THE 

In ~he Y~~ter of che Ap?lication ) 
0: the SOU'!EER.."\f CAI.IFOR!..'1:A WAtER ) 
COMPA.~ for an or~er authorizing ) 
it to increase the rates for water ) 

Ap?lication 60291 
(Filed reor~ary 24, 1981) 

service in its Orange County ) 
District. ) 

--------------------------~) 
O'Melveny & Myers, by Guico R. Eenr/ t Jr., 

Attorney at law, for applicant. 
Richard Rosenberg, Attorney at Law. for the 

COmmission Staff. 

INTERI!': OPINION 

Southern California ~ater Company (SoCal) requests 
authority to consolidate the Orange County District and the Cowan 
Heights District into one Orange Co~ti District, to increase 
rates in the fo~er Orange Co~ty District, and to maintain the 
present rates applicable in the Cowan Reights District. The 
increases requested for the consolidated Orange County District 
are 23.91. or $1,219,900 increase in 1981 over the rates ~ effect 
on Nove~er 30,1980 (present rates), 7.6% or $483,100 increase 
in 1982 over 1981 proposed rates, and 4.2~ or $288,200 increase 
in 1983 over rates proposed for 1982. !he total amount of the 
proposed ~erease ~o~ts to $1,991,200 or a 39.07. increase spread 
over three years. 
Summarv of Decision 

d 

SoCal requests rates that are designe~ to ea~ a rate of 
retu~ on rate base which ~~11 yiel~ a 16.0t return on coomon equity. 
This decision autho=izes a ret~ on co~on eq~i:7 of 14.35% as 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

A.60291 ALJ/ek/ks/bw w 

rcco:cended by the" Co=ission s~:lff. T:"is rcturn on co:nmon equity 
is estioated to provide ti~es interest coverages of 2.46 in 1981, 
2.39 in 1982, and 2.29 in 1983. which are sufficient to pe=mit 
SeCal to ~ee~ its ~or:gage bond indenture requirements and issue 
new debt. 

The rate increase authorized in the Orange County District 
(excluding CoW~"'l F.eights) is 14.3% for 1981. 4.2~~ fer 1982, and 3.3% 
for 1983. This amounts to $681,300 in 1981, an additional $231,000 
in 1982, ane a further increase of $146.600 in 1983. 

Inas=uch as the rates for lifeline quantities have been 
increased ~ore than 25% since 1976, the residential rates for the 
first block anc. the charge for a S/S" x 3/4" meter are increased 
by the s~e percentage as for other resic.e~tial rate blocks. The 
lifeline cuantitv is reduced from 500 Ccf to 300 Ccf to confo~ to ~he . . 
residential rate structure recently approved for other SoCal systems • 

The staff ~"'ld So Cal agreed that this decision should 
,,"uthorize consolidation of the Co~" .. an Height.s ser, .. ice area into 
the much larger Or~"'lge County ~istrict to becomc effective when 
~ advice letter filing is approved which raises rates for Cowan 
Heights to rate of return level approved for the Orange County 
District in this proceeding. That proposal is adopted~ 

Following public ~eetings held in Cypress and Placentia, 
a duly noticec. public hearing was held before Administrative Law 
Judge ~~llory in Los ~"'lgeles on June 29 and 30, l~Sl. The matter/, 
was sub~i~~ec upon receipt of ~wo la~e-fi1ed exhibits on 
July 10, 1981. 

Evidence was presentee on behalf of SoC3l and the staff 
of the Co~ission's Revenue Require~ents Division. ~here was no 
public participation ~t the hea=ings . 

-2-



•• 

• 

• 

A.60291 ALJ/ek/ks 

SoCa1 adopted the staff's estimates of revenue and 
expenses and rate base set fort~ in its Exhibit 11 for the purposes 
of this proceeding.!/ !he only issue in dispute was the reasonable 
return on common equity. SoCal sought a return on cocoon equity of 
16.01.. !he staff proposed a range of reasonable returns on common 
equity ranging from 14.0: to 14.51. and recommended that the 
Commission adopt a return on eommon equity of 14.351.~which is 
adopted. 
Descri~tion of Orange Countv District 

l'he Orange CO\lD.ty District includes several systems wl'-..ich 
are not physieally interconnected. These systems serve areas 
throughout Orange County including portions of the Cities of Cypress. 
GGrden Grove. La Palma. Los Al~tos. Orange. Placentia. Santa Ana. 
~al Beach. Stanton. Yorba tinda and adjacent cot:nty territory. the 
Cowan Ranch. and Peacock Hills and vicinity also 10eated in Orange 
Coun.ty. 

A ~jority of the area is residential with s~ll industrial 
and commercial areas. Of the total meterec customers that are served 
in the Orange Cot:nty District as of September 30. 1980. approxi=ately 
981. are in the commercial classification which consists of residential 
~d business customers. 

As of Dece~ber 31, 1979 the Orange County District was 
providing metered water service to 35.081 customers and pro~:ding 
private flat rate fire protection service to 174 customers. 

1/ Exhibit 11 was revised by the staff to reflect a rate base 
adjustment suggested by SoCal . 

-3-



• 

• 

". 

A.60291 PJ..J I ek Iks 

Reasons :0: Increases 
SoCal estioates t~: at ?rese~: ra:es its rate of return 

on rate base ·Nill be 7.7ZZ based on test year 1980 estimated. SoCal 
believes that this rate of return is too low and that the low r~te 
of return is mainly caused by increases in costs of purchased water 
and power, labor, postage~ payroll taxes. liability insurance, 
depreciation. increased :-ate base, and increased costs of capital 
since rates were last adjusted in a general rate increase proceeding. 

The staff agrees that SoCal has experienced increases in 

its operating costs and a decrease in its rate of return. Rowever. 
the staff proposes lesser increases than those sough1: in the 
application. 
Rate of Return 

As indicated above~ the only dispu~ed issue is the 
reasonable rate of re1:u..-n. on common equity 1:0 be authorized in this 
proceeding. SoCal adopted, for the pt::.-pose of this proceeding. the 
capital structure and cost of debt set forth in staff Exhib·it 14 

(wi tness Quan)" 
~. v. Caveney, SoCal's presiden1:, presen1:ed Exhibit 6 

which contains SoCal's financial statis1:ics and cost of money repor1:. 
The tes1:~ony presented in connec1:ion with Ex.~bit 6 indicates that 
SoCal had a sale of comeon stock in August 1980 which increased the 
number of cO:Qon shares by 39~. the company sold 550,000 shares at 
a price of $12 per share, producing $6~600,OOO. !he then current 
book value per share was $16. SoCal does not believe it can issue 
more common stock and further dilute the value of that stock for 
some time until earn~ngs per share substantially increase. In the 
near term~ additional debt financing is needed for expansion and 
to replace debt financing which has matured. Additional debt will 
be issued at a substan~ially higher cost than the cost of the 

-4-



-. 

• 

• 

A.6029l J.J..J/ek 

=a~ured debt replaced by the new issue. Present ear:ings do not 
provide adequ~te coverages to pe~it iss~ance of new first ~¢r~gage 
bonds or debent~res. A large increase in ~he retu=n on common 
equity is required co provide the higher coverages that will per=it 
issuance of new long-term debt at a reasonable cost. Until such 
debt coverages are achieved, SoCal ·~ll meet its new capital 
requirements through short-te~ bank loans. 

Caveney esti=ated that a ret~rn on cozmon equity of 16% 
would result in t~es total ~terest coverages of 2.51 in 19S1, 
2.46 in 1982, 2.38 in 1983, and 2.33 i~ 1984. !he witness believes 
these t~es ~tere$t coverages are the mini:um necessary to per.:it 
Soeal to ~eet its indenture requirements and to acquire long-term 
debt at a reasonable cost. 

Ed· ........ ...n Qu.an presented Exhibit 14, the report of the Revenue 
Requirements Division, Rate of Return Section, concerning cost of 
capital and rate of ret'J.:'Il for soea!. At the hearing, Quan 

developed and presented Exhibit 22, which shows the i=plieit a!ter 
t~x interest coverages for the years 1981, 1982, and 1983 based on 
the staff's capital structure and debt cost factors and the staff's 
recocmended return on common equity of 14.35~. EXhibit 22 indicates 
that the estioated t~es interest coverages resulting fro~ the staff 
proposals would be 2.46 in 1981, 2.39 in 1982. and 2.29 in 1983. 

Quan testified that he recognized the need to provide 
adequate ti:es in~erest coverages for the purposes stated in the 
testimony of Caveney ~d that he had given consideration to those 
factors in the ceveloPQent of the reco::enced return on equity. 
Quan testified that his reco~endation may be co~ared with the 
return on cocoon eq~ity adopted by the Co~ssion in Decision (D.) 
92244 dated Septe:ber 14, 1980 in Application (A.) 59426, which 
authorized a retu=n on equity of 13.4% for the year 1980 for SoCa1 t s 
Metropolitan DiStrict . 

-5-



• 

• 

A.60291 AlJ/ek/bw· 

.... 
The staff witness testifiec ~hat his ~eco~cncccl ret~~ 

on common equity ~as cxp=esscc in :nc fo~ of a range in his rc?o~: 
to recognize the fact that rate of ret~rn dc:e~inations are not 
mAtters of absol~tc precision and'no partic~lar ~ethodology 
guarantees t~t n~bcr with pinpoint accuracy. The ~~tness stated 
that a range of reasonableness exists when dcte~ining an a?p~op~iate 
retu=n on co=mon e~~ity and that a re:~=n set at a point within his 
reco~ended =~~ge 0: 14.00% to 14.50% :or co~~on equity provides a 
fair and reasonable rate of ret~=n. Q~an selected a specific 
reco~endcd retu=n on co~on equity higher than the ~idpoint of the 
range to gh·e recognitio:-. :0 increased COSts of monoy in gcnc~al 
and to provide ample inte~es: coverages sufficient :0 ensure SoCal's 
ability to ac~uire new long-:e~ deb: financing at reasonable cost. 

Quan's =cco~~ended capital structure and cost of debt 
recognizes that debt :inancing in near te=m will be acco~?lished 
by short-te~ bank financing. That capital structure and related ~ 
debt costs w~re adop~ed by SoCal. 

The retu=ns on co~~on eq~ity of 16.00%, as reco~~endcd 
by SoCal. a~d 14.357.. as rcco~ended by the staff. applied to the 
staff's reco~ended c3?ital s~~c~u~e and costs of debt ?rod~ce 

-6-

/ 



•• 

• 

• 

A.602.91 ;J..,J / ek/ks. 

TABLE I 

Recommended Rates of Ret~rn 
Average Years 1981. 1982. and 1983 

: : :Ea.rn.inss Rate on Common Stock Es.uiev: 
: : Capital : Cost : 14.35% . 16.00% : . .. Component Ratios : Factors : Weighted. Cost Totals : 

1981 -
Long-Tem. Debt 45.00% 7.18% 3.m 3.231. 
Bank loans 6.00 17.00 1.02 1.02 
Prefer.red Stock 13.00 7.84 1.02 1.02 
Coam:!Il Stock Equity 36.00 5.17 5.76 -Total 100.00'7. 10.44: 11.Ol'. 

1982 -
loog-Tem.. Debt 45.007. 8.06: 3.63: 3.631. 
B.aok loans 6.00 14.00 0.84 0.84 
Prefen-ed Stock 13.00 S.ll 1.05 l.05 
Ca:rm:xl Stock Equity 36.00 5.17 5.76 

Total 100.00% 10.697. 11.287. 

~ 
long-Ter.n Debt 45.00: 9.0n. 4.08% 4.0~ 
Bank loar.s. 6.00 13.00 0.78 0.78 
Prefe.....-,:ed Stock 13.00 8.37 1.09 1.09 
Ca::m:m St~ Eqoity 36.00 5.17 5.76 - -Total 100.0~ 11.12: 11.71'7. 

-7-



• 

• 

• 

A.60291 ;.J..J/ek !ks/bw 'Ir 

" We h~vc reviewed the evidence on the iss~e of rate of 
return on co~on equity and find that the return of 14.35% 
reco~eneed by the staff is reasonable. That return is both fair 
and reasonable and balances the ihterests of SoCal's investors 
~nd r~te?~yers. It gives adequate considcr~tion for financial 
attrition; should provide ~n a~ple profit ~argin to permit SoCal 
to service its debt; and should provide ~oderate additions to 
retained earnings. ~e also believe that the staff analyses 
supporting this return on equity give effect to the concerns 
cxpressed by Co~issioner Bryson in his concurring opinion in 
California P~crican Water Co~~anv, D.93253 dated July 7. 1981 
in A.60092. 

We also find that the following ,rates of return which 
reflect the st~ff's capital structure ~ncl estimated cost of debt, 
and the adoptee rate of retu=n on co~on equity will be fair and 
reasonable for thc periods sho~~: 

1981 10.44% 
1982 10.69% 
1983 11.121. 

The rate of retu~ for 1982 gives effect to the financial attrition 
factors described in the staff report in Exhibit 14. The rate of 
return for 1983 gives effect to financial attrition factors described 
in E~~ibit 14 and the operational attrition factors described in 
staff Exhibit 13. 
Resul~s of O~er~~io~s - Present Rs~cs 

SoC~l adopted the staff's estimated opc~ating rcsults 
for Orange County District (excl~ding Co~an Heights service area) 
after ~ adjust~ent in ratc base concurred in by the staff. The 
stipulated opcrating results are s~~arized in Exhibit 10. The 
o?erating expcnses in Exhibit 10 should be further adjusted to give 
effect to curren~ ?ower supply costs (an increase of $35,000 in 1981). 
T..1.C adopted results of o?c~a~iol"'.s <It present r~tes are as follows: /' 

-8-



•• 

• 

• 

A.60291 AlJ/eklks 

TABLE 1 

ORANGE. Com.'"'!Y D IS'I'RI C'!' 

Summarv of ~ings at Present Rates 
(Dollars in tnousands) 

Revenues 
Operat:ing Expenses 

Purcha.sed Water 
Power for Pumping 
p,,;,mpTax 
Uncollectibles. 
Street Franchise 
All Other 

Subtotal 
Net Revenue before 

Income Taxes 
Income Taxes 

CCF'I' 
FIT before ITC 
Il'C 
FIT 

'total Taxes on Income 
Total Expenses 
~et Revenues 
Rate Base 
P.ate of Retunl 

(Red Figure) 

1981 
Estimate 

4.774.3 

1~03S.2 
642.5 
513.0 
12.7 
66.1 

1,561.4 
3.833.9 

940.4 

28.1 
88.9 
(65.9) 
23.0 
51.1 

3.8S5.0 
889.3 

11.651.4 
7.631-

1982 
Estimate 

4,.849.7 

1.0S3..7 
651.2 
5.20.5 
12.9 
67.1 

1 1 686.2 
3.991.6 

85S.1 

15.9 
34 .. 6· 

(65.9) 
31.3 

(15.4) 
3 .. 976.2 

873.5 
11,930.2 

7.32'" 

'the above t:able indicat:es that present earnings for SoCal's 
Orange County District are too low and should be increased • 

-9-



A.6029l ALJ/ck /ks/bw * 

.... 
~e:-':::'o-Gross !1ulti'Olier 

The st~ff recomoends ~ net-co-gross multiplier of 2.0822 
for the consolidated district:, based on the following percentages: 

California Corpor~te 
Franchise Tax Rate 

Federal !ncome Tax Rate 
Uncollectible P~te 
Fra:1C!1.ise Rate 

Results of Operations.:l.t Rates of 
Return Fo~~c Reasonable - 1981 and 1982 

9.6 
46.0 

0.2715 
1. 3477 

The fol10·.-ling table sets forth estimated operating results 
for SoCal's Orange County District (excluding Cowan Heights service 
area) at the rates of return found reasonable for the periods shown. 

-10-

/. 



•• 

• 

• 

A.60291 ALJ/ek 

TABU 2 

ORANGE COUNTY :DIS'IIUCT 

Summarv of Earnings at Authorized Rates 
(Dollars in Thousanas) 

1981 
Revenues 5~455.6 

Ope:::-ati%1g Expenses 
Purchased Water 1,038.2 
Power for Pumping 642.5 
Pump Tax 513.0 
Unco11ectiJ:>.1es 14.5 
Street Franchise 75.6 
All Othe:::- 1.561.4 

Subtotal 3.845.2 
Net Revenue before 

Income Taxes 1,610.4 
Income 'Ia."(es 

CCF'! 92.4 
FIT before ITe 367.5 
ITC (65.9) 
FIT 301 .. 6 

Total Taxes on Income 394.0 
'total Expenses 4,239'.2 
!;et Revenues 1.216.4 

1982 -5.686.6 

1.053.7 
651.2 
520.5 
15.1 
78.7 

1,t686.2 
4.005.4 

1,.681.2 

94.9 
376.9' 
(65.9) 
311.0 
405 .. 9 

4,411.3 
1,275.3 

Rate Base 11,651.4 11.930.2 
Rate of Ret:u:n 10 .44~ 10.691. 

(Red Figure) 

-11-



•• 

• 

• 

A.60291 ALJ / ek 

Opera~ional and Financial 
Attrition - 1983 

the Commission staff. in Exhibit 13 recommended ~hat an 

operational attrition rate of 0.32~ plus the financial attrition 
rate shown in staff Exhibit 14 shoule be used to set rates for 1983 
for the present Orange County District service area. !be staff 
recommended that the utili~y should submit an advice letter with 
supporting work papers on or a=~er ~ovember 15. 1982 to justify 
further increases in the rates for the Orange County Dis~rict by 

using 12 ononths of recorded data ending Septe:l.ber 30. 1982. The 
estimated revenue requirement for 1983 is based on adding ~he 
operational attrition developed in staff Exhibit 13. paragraph 16.4. 
of 0.321. to the financial attrition developed in s~aff Exhibi~ 14 
of 0.43:. !he total a~trition is O.iS:. 
Pump Efficiencies 

This Comcission has ordered water companies to check the 
efficiency of their pumps in order to reduce electricity usage in 
the face of ever-increasing electric prices. and as a means of 
conserving water in t~es of water shortages. 

In thiS proceeding SoCal and the staff reviewed the 
efficiency tes~s made on the 3i well pumps and 11 booster pumps 
in ~he system. Staff Exhibit 11 i~cicates the follOwing: 

Well Booster 
Ra-cing P\lm-;,s Pum'Os 

Low 10 4 
Fair 11 ., 

.-
Good 4 2 
Excellent 12 4 -

Iotal 37 11 

-12-



•• 

• 

• 

A.60291 ALJ/eklks 

The staff checked the low-efficiency well pumps and found 
that three were scheduled for ~odifieation. two were not in service. 
three were not se~eduled for ~odifieation. and two" should be retested 
because ~rior ~ests were incor=ectly run or inconclusive. So~l 

indicated that two low-efficiency oooster pumps will be modified. 
one h.3.s been re:loved from. serviee. and one is an inline booste-:: pump 
which would not produce any more work if its efficieney were increased. 
Staff Exhibit 11 states that no adjus~en:s were ~de for op~rating 
well pumps or booster pucps at low efficiencies. since modifications 
of the well and oooster pumps not planned for modification are ~ot 
cost-effective at this ti::le. Similarly. the staff ::ade no adj'Ust:r:lent 
in electrie power costs for such pUO?s. even though $12.000 would be 
saved a..""lXlually if s'l:ch pt:I:lpS were brought up to an "'average-fair·' 
rating (1).88466 in case 101l4). 

!he staff reco~endation appears reasonable and will b~ 
adopted. 
Conservation Efforts 

So Cal 's Exhibit 9 and staff Exhibit 15 deal with water 
conservation. The material f~ished in Exhibit 9 shows the several 
types of fnfor--ation material furnished by SoCal to its customers 
urging them. to conserve on their use of water. These include news­
paper and radio adve~isements. bill inserts. and water conservation 
materials including shower head restrietors and toilet tank bowl 
kits. 

Sazedur Rabman. a staff engineer. reviewed So Cal ' s 
water conservation progratl. The following is his analysis of that 
program as set forth in Exhibit 15 • 

-13-



•• 

• 

• 

A.6029l PJ..J/ek 

"The u~ili~y has an ongoing W'a~er conser.ration 
prog=mn. It provides water conser.ration 
in:orma~ion ~o custo~ers ~h:ough newspaper 
advertisings. custo~er bi~~ stuf!ers and 
other cus:.omer 1i~erature. The information 
e~phasizes the need for wa~er savings by 
pointing out that water sa~~ngs me~ savings 
in individual's cost as well as savings in 
gas and electrical energy which are re~uired 
to provide the water. The utility also 
provides info~tion on how ~o save water 
and :lakes availab le the water saving k.i ts 
to customers. 

"'!be curren:. utility's water conservation 
prograc includes quar:erly mailing of bill 
inse~s to customers. eight newspaper 
ac.ver1:isemen1:S per yea:. and ::laking avail­
able the water savings kit to any customer 
who asks for it. 

"!he utility plans to continue the cur.::ent 
conservation ?rogr~ through the test years 
1981 and 1982 and beyond. 

"The staff engineer finds the utility's 
water conservation program satisfactory." 

Public Meetings 
Public :eetings pertaining to the general rate increase 

for SoCal's Orange County District were held in :.he Council ~bers 
of the City of Cypress on April 15. 1981,at which time one custo~er 
appeared, and at the Backs Community Center in Placentia on April 16, 
1981 at which ti:e two customers appeared. 

A representative of the Foo~hills Co==uni~ies Associa~ion 
(Cowan Heights) expressed conce:rn tb.a:. if Cowan Heights service area 
is incorpora~ed in :.he Orange County District. the in~erests of the 
small number of Cowan Heights custo:l.ers ~ ..... oulc. be lost. Another 
customer objected to water quality in :.he Placentia service a:ea. 
SoCal's representatives ag:eed ~o =ake tests of water quality and 
to inform cus~omers of the results of those ~ests . 

-14-



•• 

• 

• 

A.6029l ALJ/ek 

Customer Service 
The following is a s~:y of informal complain~s filed 

with the Co~ssion for 1980 and for the first five ~onths of 1981. 
~ature of Orange Cowan 
Complain~ County Heights 
Leaks 1 
F~gh Bills 12 1 
Water Quality 
Pressure 
Other 

Totals l~ 1 

Tbe staff report in Exhibit 13 sta~es that during the 
staff inspection of the utility's facili:ies~ service provided 
customers was investigated and found to be satisfactory. 
Consolidation 

SoCal proposes to consolidate its Cow~ Heights service 
area into its Orange County District. 

Evidence in s~~por: of this request indicates the following 
advantages that should reSUlt. 

1. Improvement In Administrative Efficiencv 
Consolidation will peroit SoCal to eliminate separate 

accounting records for Cowan Heights. as those records will be 
consolidated with Orange County District records. Separate race 
increase proceedings for Cowan Reigh~s ·Nill not be necessary in 
the future. 

The combining of districts also ·Hill reduce advice letter 
filings. saving time for both SoCal and the Commission. It will 
also eliminate one annual report. 

2. Opera~ional S~ilarities 

The ~~o service areas purchase water from meober agencies 
of the Metropoli~an Water District of Southern California and 
purchase electricity from Southern California Edison Co~any . 

-15-



•• 

• 

• 

A .60291 ALJ/ek/ks 

The cc~o~ni~s 0: cis~ric~s anc service areas is ~ ongoing 
progr~ o:'SoCai. Prior ~o 1968 Orange Coun:y Dis~rict operatec 
under sL~ different tariff sched~les. which were consolidatea in 

one tariff area in D.7427l dated June 11, 1968. Consolieation of 
Cowan Reigh~s service area 'Ni~h Orange Co~~~y Dis~rict will co=?lete 
~he consolidation progr~ for ~~.at d~s~rict. 

SoCal filed an advice letter for a general rate increase 
in its Cowan Heights service area on July 13, 1981. This filing 
requests a general metered rate schedule increase for Cowan Heights 
to ?roduce the same rate of return as authorized herein for the 
Orange County District for the years 1981, 1982, and 1983. 
Resolution W-2864, when approved, would grant SoCal its request. 

The staff concurs in the consolidation of the Cowan 
Heights service area into ihe Orange County District. 

Rate DeSign 

SoCal did not take issue ~~~h the staff~s rate design 
proposal. The staff recommends for Orange Co~ty District (exclusive 
of Cowan Heights): 

1. Cancellation of flat rate Schedule OC-2C 
now used for service in the fo~er Cypress 
Acres Water Association service area, as 
that area is now fully metered. 

2. Continue the present two-block rate 
st:uctu=e in Schedule OC-l (General 
~etered Service) but change the first 
quantity cons~ption block from 0-500 
cubic feet to 0-300 cubic feet to conform 
to similar SoCal rate schedules applicable 
in the Xe:=opolitan and Po:ona Districts. 

3. As the acc~ulated increases in =evenues 
authorizec since January 1, 1976 have 
exceeded 25%. increases =ay be authorized 
for lifeline qt:a.ntities. Therefore. the 
staff =eco~encs that the rates be inc=eased 
:0= the first c~~titv block and the s=a::est 
:eter size (SIS" x 31L.!') • 

-16-



•• 

• 

• 

A.6029l ALJ/ek /ks 

4. Increases ~ revenue should be allo-
cated equally between service charge 
and ~~tit7 component on a percentage 
basis of gross revenue appliee to the base 
rate in effect at the tiQe of the decision. 

5. Service charges for the 3/4~inch, l-inch. 
ane 1-1/2-inch :eters should be rounded to 
the nearest 10 cents. ~eters larger than 
1-1/2-inch should be rounded to the nearest 
dollar. 

!he staff recomcends that the Cow~ Heights service area 
rates be raised to achieve the s~e rate of ret~ on rate base for 
that service area as fo~d reasonable for the Orange County 
District. !o assist in reviSing those rates, the staff devisee a 
schedule of "equivalent" cu=ent =ates for Co~ .... an Heights ~ .... b.ich 
reflect a conversion froe a tb%ee-block quantity rate struceu:e to 
a ~ .... o-block quantity rate str~cture. 
Cowan Heights Service Area 

As indicated above, the staff reco=mended that the 
consolidation of Cowan Heights service area into the Orange Co~ty 
Distri~t not be approved until Resolution W-2864 is approved, 
which will auehorize the general metered rate schedule for ebat 
area be increased to provide revenues that prodace a r~te of 
return equal to that authorized for the Orange Couney District. 
Findings of Faet 

1 ~ SoCal 's vater quality, conserva tioD. program,. and service 
in its Orange County District and in its Cowan Heights service area 
are satisfactory. 

2. Soeal is in neeci of additional revenues for 11:s Orange 
County District, but the rates requested would produce an excessive 
race of return on rate base • 

-17 .. 



". 

• 

• 

A.60291 AlJ/ek/ks 

3. A rate of ret~rn on common stock e~uity of 14.351. and 
overall rates of retur.l on rate base of 10.441. for 1981. 10.691. 
for 1982, anc 11.121. for 1983. respectively. are fair and reasonable. 

4. The staff's est~tes of consumption. rate base (as 
revised). and operating expenses reasonably indicate ~he results 
of SoCa1's Orange County District operations for the years 1981 and 
1982 and should be adopted. 

5. !he rates of retcrn found reasonable when applied 
to the adopted results of operations and rate base require an 
increase in ~ua1 revenues of $681,300 or l4.3% for 1981. a further 
increase of $231.000 or 4.2% for 1932. and a further increase of 
$186·,400 or 3.31. for 1983 providing a three-year ctmlulative increase 
of $1,093,700 or 23~. The step increase for 1983 should be 
adjusted so that the a~thorized 11.121. rate of return will not be 
exceeded for the 12 ~o:l.ths ended Septe:ber 30. 1982 . 

6. r~e operating revenues and eX?enses, income taxes. 
and rate base for Socal's Orange County District adopted 
for the purposes of this proceeding are set forth in 
Appendix C. 

7. The staff's rate design proPQsals are reasonable. 
8. !he increases in rates and charges authorized in this 

decision are justified; the rates and charges authorized in this 
decision are reasonable; and the present rates and charges. insofar 
as they differ from those prescribed in this deciSion. are for :he 
future ~just ~d ~easonable . 

-18-



• 
A.6029l ALJ/eklks/bw * 

9. The consolida~ion of the Cowan Heights service area into 
the Orange Co~ty Dis~rict should be cost-effective in that SoCal 
will incur less regulatory and accounting expenses and less 
operating costs as a result of t::.at consolidation. When the Cowan 

Heights rates for general :e~ered se~r.tce has been increased to 
produce the sace rate of return on rate base for 1981 as authorized 
for the Orange County District~ the consolidation proposed 

by SoCal should result generally in reasonable rates and charges 
and should be authorized. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. !'he adopted rates set forth in Appendixes A and :a. are just,.. 

reasonable. and nondiscriminatory. 
2. The application should be granted to the extent provided 

by the follOwing order. 
3. Because of the immediate need for additional revenues~ 

• the effective date of the follOwing order should be the date of 
signature. 

• 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. After the effective date of this order. Southern California 

Water Company (SoCal) is au~horized to: 
a. Consolidate its Cowan Eeights service 

area into its Or~ge Coun~y District. 
b. File for its Orange County District, 

~he revised rate schedules attached 
to this order as Appendix A. Such 
filing shall comply 'W'itb. General Order 
96-A. !:.e effective date of the 
revised schedules shall be four days 
after the date of filing. !he revised 
schedules shall apply only to service 
rendered on and after the effec~ive 
date of ~is order . 

-19-



'. 

• 

• 

A.60291 ALJ/ek /ks 

2. On or after November 15. 1981 SoCal is authorized to file 
an advice letter, with appropriate ".York papers, requesting the step 
rate increases attached to this order as Appendix A or to file a 
lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred cu~ie 
feet of water adjustment from Appendix A in the event tbat the 
Orange County District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to 
reflect the rates then in effect and no~al rate--aking adjustments 
for the 12 =onths ended September 30, 1981, exceeds the lower of 
(a) the rate of ret~ found reasonable by the Commission for SoCal 
during the corresponding period in the then most recent rate deciSion 
or (b) 10.491. Sueh filing shall comply with General Order 96-A. 
!he requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Commission prior to becoming effective. The effective date of the 
revised schedule shall be no earlier than January l~ 1981, or 30 
days after the filing of the step rates, whichever is later. !he 
revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after 
the effective date. 

3. On or after November 15, 1982 SoCal is authorized to file 
an advice letter. with appropriate work papers, requesting the step 
rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or to· file a 
lesser increase Which includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic 
feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the 
Orange County District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to 
reflect the rates then in effect and nor.:al rate~ing aejus:menes 
for ehe 12 months ended Se?tember 30, 1982. exceeds the lower of 
(a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission fo= SoCal 
during the corres?onding ?eriod in the then most recent rate decision 
or (0) 10.691.. Such filing shall comply with General Orde= 95-A . 

-20-



•• 

• 

• 

A.6029l ALJ/ek/ks 

'!'he requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Co~ission prior to becoming effective. The effective date of 
the revised schedule shall be no earlier than January 1. 1983. 
or 30 days after the filing of the step rates. whichever is later. 
The revised sch~du1e shall apply only to service rendered on and 
after the effective date. 

!his order is effective today. 
Dated AUG 18 1981 

4. The Commission is reviewing 
the Economic Recovery Tax Bill 
of 1981 (Bill) signed into law 
by the President on August l3~ 

1981. This order is an interi~ 
order pending an::.inves tigation 
by the Commission as how the Bill 
affects federal income taxes for the 
adopted test year results of 
operations • 

-21-

~~~~--~--~~~~~~~ 



• 

• 

TERRITORY 

APPENDIX A 
Pagel 

so cr.t:BERN CALIFOR.~ wAZER COMPAm' 
Or~ COtlXlty DUtr1ct 

OraJ:Ige Co1mty Serv1ce .Area 

SebeduJ.e No. OC-l 

~ or portions. ot the C1ties ot Cy:press,. La. Palma,. Los. Ala:n1tos,. 
Placenta,. Santa. A:rJ&,. Seal. :Bea.eh,. Stanton a:c.d. 'Ior'O& I.1nda. &lXI. vieinity,. 
Or~e Co\mty • 

RATES 

Qua.rrtity Rates: 

~.::rt. 300 eub1e teet,. ;per 100 eub1e teet 
Over 300 eu'oic teet,. per 100 CUbic teet 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1neh meter 
For 3/4-1nch meter 

........................... ~ 
•••.•.•••.....••...•........ 

For 1-1l:Cb. :Deter 
For l~1nch :oeter .~ •......... -....... -.. -... . 
For 2-1nell meter 
For 3-ineh meter 
For 4-inc:b. mete::' 
For 6-ineh meter .••••...••.•.....••....•..•. 
For 8-inch mete .••••........•......•.•••... 
For lO-ine~ meter 

':'be Se:"viee Cha:"ge is 8. read.i.lless-tQ-se:'Vt! 
charge &l'Pl1e&ole to all metered service 
and. to vbieh is to be add.ed. the quantity 
charge com:puted &t the quantity Rates • 

Per :Meter 
Per Month· 

$ 2.75 
4.50 
1.00 

10.00 
17.00 
20.00 
45·00 
61.00 

112.00 
102.00 

(!)(c) 
(!)(C) 

(!) 

(1) 



• 

.APPENDIX A 
Page 2 

SOUtKERll CALIFORl'r.tA. W"A1'J!:R COMPA..'« 
Oraxlge Co-anty D1st:'iet 

Orange County Service Area. 

Schedule No_ OC-3M 

MEll'ERED :rP;RIOA'l"ION SERVICE 

Al',Pl1ca'ble to !rr1ge.t10n service ttlrn1sbed on & me~d basis to 
territory in thi5 schedule. 

The 1r.eorpora:ted City o'! Plaee:xe1&. 

RATES -
Quantity Rates: 

Per Me'ter 
Per Month 

Far all VAter del1veredr per 100 eUoie teet ••••••••• $ 0.310 (!) 

Aml.ual Service Charge: 

.•••.......•...••••...... 
Far 3~1Den meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• P ••••• 

For 4-1nch ~ ................ ~ ••••• ., •••• ................. 
Far- 6.-1neh. IDete:r:- ......... ' ....... ., .................. ., ....... . 
lor ~1DCh ~~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Service Charge is a. re&d.iDess-to-serve 
ehc'ge &ppl1ea.'b1e to all. metered se:rviee 
and to vh1ch is. to 'be a4d.ed the quarrtity 
cbarge computed at the Q-aa.nti ty Rate. 

(Continue<1 ) 

$. 91..20 
109 .. 20 
243.60 
365 .. 40 
609·00 



~. 

• 

• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPDDDC A 
Page 3 

SOO'tBEkN CALIFORNIA w~ COMP.Al'1Y 
Or'azlge COunty D1str1ct 

Ore:cge Cotmty Serv1ce Are& 

Schedule N¢. OC-3M 

l. The CQIIl'P&XI;Y' shall not. be requ:1red. to 1nS-:a.u %leV ma.1nS to make 
this serv1ee a'ft1l&'ble .. 

2. ~ annual. service charge v.tll 'be :pa.id 121 ad.va.ncte &Zld b1lh 'Will. 
be computed a.nd rend~d mont~ ba.sed on the total c;,uant1ty o~ va.ter 
delivered. 

3. '!he customer, when requ1r1:og. 1rr1ga:t1on vater, shall not1ty the 
Co~ at least tventy-:rour (24) hours 1n a4V&2lee,. i%ld1cat1tlg the date 
a:ad hour tor commencement ot such serr:tce .. 

4. No customer sbalJ. ~ el1g1ble tor serriee 'Wlder th1s sc:hedule 
'IlXI1ess 1rr1g&t1l:lg. five (5) ~ ~ acres or la:nd tor cit:r:"U.$ or: otber 
commercial. crops. 

5. Service '!rOder this seb.ed\ll.e is sUbord.inate to all other service 
schedules ott~d 1n this tarut &rea a:Dd 18 subject to 1nt~t1on 121 
emergencies ar at the Compa.:ay"s diseret1on.. Tte CompaJ:Iy" V1ll not 'be 
l1&'ble tor clamage occasioned by interruption or service $~l1ed 'Under 
this sched:ule .. 

6.. The customer v.Ul yc:r, V1thout ret'\md., 'the a.ctual cost o~ the 
1rr1ga.t1on service.. The Compa:IY' Vill turn1sb. the meter at 1 ts expense • 



•• 

• 

• 

A..6029l RP./ ck 

APPLICAtlI'LI'rr 

APPENDDC A 
Pa6e 4-

SOUJ!Bl':Rlr CJJ..IPORl(CA. w~ COMPAlr.! 
All Distriets 

Schedule No. AA~ 

Applicable to all water aerv1ce furnished to F1va.~ owned t1.re 
Ilrotect1on systema. 

TERRI'rORY 

Rate A. .. Appl1cable V1th1n the ~~ ~1g :aear~ Cal1pe.tr1&-N1land~ 8ewaa (D) 

RATE -

Hei4S1ts~ Loa 0508, Metropolitan, OJ&1,. OraxIge Co~"., Pomon& CD) 
Val.ley,. San Bernarci1l:lo Valley, San Dimas,. San Cie.'br1el Valley". 
Santa. Mar1&~ Clearlake and W'r1gl:rtwood D~t:r1cts .. 

Rate B .. Applicable With1n the :sarstovand. S1mi Valley DistriC'ta. 

Rate C .. Applica'ble Witb.in the .Ardeu-cordova. a.D:i Desert DUtr1ets. 

Per Month 
C -

$a.OO 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1.. The ftroe prctect:1.on service cOlmect1on $hall ~ installed by the 
ut:U1ty ~ the cost pa1d. 'by- the appl1ca.ut. S'QCro~. shall not 'be subject 
to retund.. '!be ta.c1l1t:1.es pa.1d tor by the applieant sh&ll be the sole :PI"0per:y­
ot the appliea.nt. 

2'. The mil:WIlU:n diameter tor t1re IXt"oteet1on service sball be tour inches." 
&nd. the mx1lzn.tm d.1ame'ter shall be not more than the cl.1.ameter ot the ma:tn to 
vb1eb. the se:l:'Viee is eOlmeeted. 

3. It a d.1stribut1on ma.1n ot adeq\l&te s.i.ze to serve & :private t!re 
:,pr'otect:1.on system in addition to ~ other no:::=al. &e::'T1ce does not eXist 
in the street or a.lley adJacent to the pre=1ses to 'be served.~ then a. service 
ma1:l ~ODl the nearest ex1st1Ilg. main ot adeq'll8.te ea!>8C:1.ty s~ be 1nst&lled 
'by the ut:1.llty and the cost pa1d 'by the applicant. Such payment shall not 
'be subject to retund. 

4. Serv1ce hereu:cder 15 tor pr:1.va.te t1re 'P:'oteetion systems to vb.1ch no 
contleetion 'tar other tban t:1re protection 'P'I:%"pOses are &llowed e.nd vh:1.eh are 
regularly' inspected. by the uMerv.I:':1.tera haVi:lg jur:1.sd.:1.ction" are installed. 
aeeord:1.llg to. STJee1tica:t1ons ot the utillty,. cd. are ma.in't&1Ded. to- the sat1s­
tact.10n o't the ut1l1ty.. The utility ms::r 1n,s-..all the standard. detector tY,t:>e 
meter approved by the :Board o't F".re U:od.erwriters 'tar :prO'teetiIIg against 'the'!t., 
leakage or waste or va.ter and the coat :P&id by tne applica:z::r:.. Sueh p8\V'lDent 
shall not be subject to re'twldO' 

5. In accordance Vith Section T7'4 o't the Public 'Ot1l:1.t1es Code". the 
ut1l1ty 1& not l:1.able 'tor 1nJ'Ul'Y,. damage or loss resul:t1l:lg 'from 'ta1lure to 
prov1d.e ad.eqt1&te vater supp~ or pressure .. 

(END OF .A.F.PENDIX A.) 



•• 

• 

• 

APPEKOIX :a 
Pagel 

SOt.rrm:RN" CALIFOPmA WA..."'ER COMPANY 
Orange County DiS'triet. 

Orange County Service A:;:ea 

AtmiORIZED INcm:AS'E :m ~ TO SC'BEDULE NO .. OC-l 

Each o"r the tollcw:l'.rlg increases in rates DUlY be put into et'!'eet. OIl the 
ind1cated d&'te 'by ~ 8. :r-a.te schedule 'Which adds -:l:e aPP%'Qpriate inerea.se 
to the rates which 'WOuld be 1:1 ettect on tb.a.t ~e. 

Quantity Ra.tes: 

Fint 300 eu.tt.)' per 100 cu..tt • 
Over 300 eu.t't.)' per lOO eu .. t't. 

Service Charge: 

•..•...... 
.. ., ....... . 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-1nc:h meter ................. .. 
For ;~inchmeter ._ •••••••••• ~ ..... . 
For l,.1cch meter ••••••••••••• ~ •• _. 
For 2-tneh meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-1nCh meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inen meter ••••••• _ ••• _ •••• ~. 
For 6-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 8-iJlch meter ....................... .. 
~or lO-ineh meter .................. . 

Rates to 'be ~eetive 
1-1:S2 l-l:a3 

$ 0 .. 009 
0.010 

$ 0.08 
O..lO 
0.20 
0 .. 30 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4 .. 00 

$. 0.009 
0.01.3 

$ O.OS 
0.20 
0.20 
O.~O 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
2.00 
4.00 
6.00 



~. 

• 

• 

SOUTKERN CALD'ORNIA WAlER CCMPAN'! 
Or~e County Distrie~ 

Orazlge County Serv1ee ~a. 

AO'l'HORIZED lNCRE:.ASE IN RATES TO SCEE!lotE NO. OC-3M 

MEn;RED IB!{IGA.."'ION' SLR'nCE 

Each o'! the !ollowing increases 1n rates may- be :p'Ilt into e~eet on -:he 
indiea.ted da.te bY' tiling a. rate sclled.ule which s.clds tile a.p:propria.te inCl"ease 
to ~e rates v.b1eh wouJ.d be in etteet on that date .. 

Quantity Rates: 

Rates to be Et'!'ee'ti ve 
l-l:a2 1-1:83 

For all water delivered.~ per 100 cu.tt. •••• SO.008 SO.OlO 



•• 

• 

• 

Al'P'ENDIX C 
Pagel 

SOtt.l'EEl'<N" CAtIFOR:NIA. i:A'!SR CCl"tPA..W 
O:'e.nge Cou:.ty D1s"triC'C. 

Ore.:cge County Se:"'t1ce ;':ee. 

AOO~ O,u.:.N'1'I'l'lZS 

Net-to-Groaa Multiplier: 2.0830 

Federal tax ltaea: 4&1 

State tax Bate: 9.61. 

ttncollea:1bles ltate: 0.2661. 

__ ....--'Te.t; YUl:' 
1981 1981 

1. Putocha.ad Power 

Well Watel:' 

seE Schedule 
Ccf 
kWh/Ccf. 
total eMrgy .. lGlh 

City of Auhe1m Sche<lul.. 
Cef 
Wn/Cc:f 
total ea.ersy. lcSIlh 

Boostee! Water' 

SCE Scbedul.-
Cc:f 
i!JJh/Ccf 
Toul eneqy 

SoC&l Ga. 
total tbem.. 

Electric: 
Southetu Calif. Ed1son Co. 

Total cost 
total kWh 
EUect1ve Schedule Date 
$/kWh ~.ed (variable coat) 
Servi.ce c:b&rge 

227.300 
1.5523 

3S2.338-

11.440.000 
0.1049 
l,2oo .. 056-

24.872 

$579.800 
9.865.61& 
8/28/80 
0.05453 

$ 41,.843 $ 

7.330.900 
1.2 
e.,.797,.080 

U.603;.,oo· 
0 .. 1049 
1.217 .. 721. 

$588.000 
lO.014..so1 

8/2.$/80· 
0.05453 . 

41.843 



•• 

• 

• 

APlENDIX C 
Page 2 

SOT.J'IE:Z?.~ CA:.::OOR.";'!'~ '':A'!:~ R COxp~y 
Orc.:ge CO'Wl':y :>:t::;'tr1c': 

CUI of Anaheim 
'local Coat 
'total. kWh 

O:'a:lge Co-.=ty Ser"tiee A..""eo. 

Effed:1ve Schedule Date 
$/lcSlh Used (var1&ble coat) 
Service Charg. 

Gas: 
Souchem Calif. Cas Co .. 

'lotal Coat 
'local. 'l:hcaa 
$/l'bem (var.1.&ble coat) 
SUv1ce Ol.arge 
Effective Schedule Date 

'lotal Power COst 

$ la~800 
352.838-

7/l/80 
0.05069· 

$-936 

$ 8.900 
24~a.72 

0 .. 35513 
$ 60 

9/1/80 

$ 607.5')0 

1982 -
$- lS~800 

352.838-
7/1/80 
0.05069 

$936-

$ 8.900 
24.872 

0.35513 
$-60 

9/1/S0 

$ 615,.100-



~. 

2 .. 

• 
3. 

• 

APPENDIX C 
Page 3 

SOt'TEE:R.~ c;:.n'O~ 'f.";""'-:'~ COx?~;C 
Orange County Ois~ct 

O~e COU!lty Service A..--ea. 

Ano~ C.T.:A!."TI'!IES 

Pure.aecl Wa~ar 

Soue .. :. 
CraDI- County Water 
DUc. OC-S2 

All other Or4l13-
CoGnty Water »i.at. 

City of Sauu Ana 

1981 1982 -

700 A7 100 Af 
@ $90/A"r @ $90/AF 

8401.2- 8536.2 AJ. 
@ $1l5/A'P @ $l15/KP 

l5OO. Cc.f 1.500 Cc.f 
@ $0.2.4/Cd. @ $O.24/Ccf 

City of Seal ~cn 25,400 Cd 25,400 Ccf 
@ $O..34U/Ce.f @. $O..3412/Ccf 

':total Purch&aed Watex' eoat $1,033,200 $1,053,.100 

PucpTu $ SJ.3.,OOO $ 520-,,500 

.. 



•• 

• 

• 

APPENJ>IX C 
Page l.;. 

soO'~ CAtIFO~'IA. #l;:r::R Cc.v.:pN.~ 
Ora::ge County !)1s-e...'""1et 

Ora:ge Co-.:.nt".r Se:""n.ee k:ea. 

;.oo~ 9~'l'I'-l.'g 

4. Payroll and Employee Ben.fits: 

Test Year. 

06.K Payroll 
AJjI;·Pa,roll 
Pendoll & Benefit 

Total 

Payroll Taxes 

s. Ad Valorem Taxa.: 

Tu Rate -
HukeC Value .. 

Kat.red Water Sal •• Used to D.8iga Rates; 

General Metered 
!auge - Cc:f 

»lock 1 

:Block 2 

0-3 

> 3 

General Metered U8a8e 

Metered Irr1&atiOn 

$ 41S,lOO 
lS.200 
44.200-

477 ,.j00 

$ 32.600 

1981 -. 
$- 150,400 

1981-82 

O.6~ 
$- 22.189,200 

1,267.329" 

9.158,451 

10.425.786-

61,958 

1982 -
$- 476-,.l00 

17.300 
471300 

S40.7oo 

$ 37.200 

1982 -
$ 154 .. 100 

1982-83-

O .. 69%. 
$- 22.937.900 

1,.12;1.82l. WeUne 

9.294,391 

10.582",,212 

61.953 

10.644,..110 



;".0029l ?:S./ld'rJ 

~. AP!'ENDIX C 
?age 5 

so~ CAI.:croR!-."ll ";ATER Cc.v.pA..~ 
Ora.Dge Cow:ty ::>1st.-iet 

Ore.:lge Cocty Se::'V!ee A..-eo. 

ADOPT.::!) Q,~'TI'!'!ES 

~u.to.e~. & Uaase 

No. Usa Re-XCef A~! ll'sag~flY.!'. 
1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 - - -

<;oa.erc1&l. 

Metered - 34122 34677 9.617.3 9.n3 .. 7 281.9 231.9 

InduaUi&l 
Metered 29 29 42.4 42.4 1461 .. 6- 1461.6-

Pub. A~thonty 
Metered 264 264 716.4 716.4 2713.6- 2113.6 

In'1gat1oa. 

• Xatere<l 13 13 62.0 62.0 

Othu 
Kecered. 7 7 49.7 49.7 

SUbtotal 34435 34990 10.1H>1.8 10.644.2 

Privata :Fire 
Protection 198 216 

'Iotal 34633 3S206 

Unaccounted 
for Watu 952.2 964.2 

In: 8.32l. 8.31~ 

total Water Supply 11.44G.O 11.608.4 

• 



•• 

• 

• 

SOtJJ:EZ:"'S C.AI.IFO?.:r~ -';;S~'R CClI:PA:S'! 
Ora::.ge CO\:J:.'ty Dis'trie't 

Or~e COQ~Y Se:-r.ce A..-ea 

~do~ted ~~ec ~o~tee ~tes 
CCE"J:.- n: CCE"f n: 

c,e:-.J.ti::.g Re .... e:ec 
0&:·: ~:l::e~ 
':tI..":cz O"'~e:::- ~ !:1coce 
Co::: 
Subto~ 

T~ ~'!'e~:lt:i:o:: 
::'~c:,ea:. 
?:::e:!'e:':'ed Stock ~v. C:::eeit 
Subto~ ~t:C'"'..io~ 

:~et '=~ble !:.eo:::e !o:, C~ 
CW-: 
~o~ cc:-..: 

:\e-: ~ble !nco::e '!o'!' F:': 
Fede'!'al Ineo~e ~~ 
G'!'<ld~ted :ax AdjW5't:e::: 
Fed .. !:co:e ~ 3e!o'!'e Adj. 
:n~ICst:le:.t 'lax C:::edi t 
':otc.l FIr: 

(~) (3) (C) (,) 
('nloe.$Il ... oc o~ ~llar$) 

5455.6 5455 .. 6 5636.6 5686 .. 6 
~Z7-: .7 ;27~.": 34-:2.8 }412 .. 8 

-:83.0 -:8:5 _0 tf1I9#1 .... . ... :; ~91.3 
0.0 9" I, ....... 0_0 94 .. 9 

34~ .. -: ;;~-S 3604.1 :5699.0 

5~.'j 6-:9.3 5'72.5 639-9 
484 .. 0 ~.o 52-:..e 521.6 

0.0 1.2 0.0 'l-Z 
10;;8 .. 1 1 "i0:....5 -:094 .. -: 1,,:62.7 

96:5.4- 9880.~ 
92.4- 94 .. 9 
92.!.. ~ .. 9 

004.6 824.9 
370.0 379.4 
-2 .. 5 -2 .. 5 

367.5 376.9 
-65.9 -65.9' 
30'7.6 :;1-r.O 


